customers using the full retrospective approach. Under this method, the cumulative effect of the
new standard was recorded to the opening balance of net asset for the year ended December 31,
2018 (the earliest reporting period presented in the accompanying combined financial statements)
to adjust the opening 2018 net assets for the prior revenue recognition of all contracts with
customers in accordance with ASC 606. The cumulative impact was primarily due to Research
Customization Program member fee transactions having been determined to be exchange
transactions with separate performance obligations than the remaining contract with the customers
that are satisfied over time, starting at the point an underlying research project is selected by a
member. Additionally, as the Corporation’s contracts with customers do not have any material
significant financing components or contract costs associated with them, no applicable practical
expedients elections were made for such items.

As a result of applying the full retrospective method to adopt the new guidance, the following
adjustments were made on the combined statements of financial position:

 As Previously Reported  As Adjusted
 December 31, 2017 Adjustments December 31, 2017

Deferred revenue  $ 9,588  $ 3,799  $ 13,387
Net assets  $ 25,012  $ (3,799)  $ 21,213

 As Previously Reported  As Adjusted
 December 31, 2018 Adjustments December 31, 2018

Deferred revenue  $ 9,208  $ 5,551  $ 14,759
Net assets  $ 34,101  $ (5,551)  $ 28,550

Semiconductor Research Corporation and Affiliates

Notes to Combined Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

15

The amounts by which the Corporation’s combined financial statements were impacted by the
adoption of Topic 606, as compared to the guidance in effect before the change, as of and for the
years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, were as follows:

 2019 2018
 As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted
 (Topic 606) (Topic 605) (Topic 606) (Topic 605)

Revenue  $ 80,641  $ 80,841  $ 63,583  $ 65,334
Decrease in Net assets  $ 6,486  $ 6,686  $ 7,338  $ 9,089

Investments

SRC invests primarily in mutual funds and U.S. equities in order to provide a balanced return of
investment income and principal appreciation to SRC with a limited risk of loss exposure.

Investments are carried at estimated market values. Changes in the estimated market value of
investments are reflected as unrealized gains or losses, which are included in the net realized and
unrealized gains and losses on investments amount in the accompanying combined statements of